
`1 | P a g e  

 

CORRIGENDUM 001 DATED 07/08/2024 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR SUPPLY OF RENTAL PRINTERS 
RFP No:   PRE202408001 / SBI: ITSS/RFP/2024-25/001 Dated: 01/08/2024 

PUBLISHED IN STATE BANK SITE 
 

   With reference to our above RFP please note the following changes. 
 

 
Sl. No Eligibility Criteria 

(Existing) 
Documents to be submitted 

(Existing) 

3. The applicant should have minimum 
average turnover as stipulated during last 
three best financial years out of last 5 
financial years. 
 
Average turnover (all sources):  40 Lakhs 
(per year for the last 5 years) 
Rents received as hirer of printers: 10 
Lakhs (per year for the last 3 years) 
 
 

a) A certificate from the auditor confirming the 
turnover and profit details for the last 5 years 
shall be submitted for the last five financial 
years i.e., from 2019 to 2024. 

b) The firm/ vendor should be profit making during 
last three out of five financial years ending 
31/03/2024. 

c) If required, Bank will advise the vendor to 
submit the audited Balance Sheet and profit and 
loss statement and Form 26AS.  

d) A copy of PO and satisfactory Completion 
Certificate mentioning the value of completed 
work from the client to be submitted 

  

Sl. 
No 

Eligibility Criteria 
(Revised) 

Documents to be submitted 
(Revised) 

3 The firm/ vendor should be profit making during the last 
three financial years ending 31/03/2024. 
 
The applicant should have minimum average turnover 
from all sources of Rs.24.00 lakhs per year during the 
last three financial years. 
 
The applicant should have minimum average rent 
received on rental printers of Rs.6.00 lakhs per year 
during the last three financial years. 
Also, during the last 3 financial years the applicant 
should have:  
a) Completed three similar services costing not less 
than the amount equal to Rs.1.6 lakhs each; or  
b) Completed two similar services costing not less than 
the amount equal to Rs.2.0 lakhs each; or  
c) Completed one similar service costing not less than 
the amount equal Rs.3.2 lakhs 
 

a) A certificate from the auditor 
confirming the turnover and profit 
details for the last 3 financial years 
i.e., from 01/04/2021 to 31/03/2024. 
shall be submitted. 

b) If required, Bank will advise the 
vendor to submit the audited 
Balance Sheet and profit and loss 
statement and Form 26AS.  

c)  A copy of PO and satisfactory 
Completion Certificate mentioning 
the value of completed work from 
the client to be submitted 



`2 | P a g e  

 

 

 Application for Empanelment of vendors for printers on Rental / Hiring at Local head 
office & offices / Branches at Chennai Centre. 

  

Sl No (Existing) (Existing) 

12. Turnover of the organization during the 
five (5) mentioned financial years (year 
wise) 
 
Enclose Self attested copies of a 
certificate from the auditor confirming the 
turnover and profit details along with the 
audited Balance sheet and profit and loss 
statement and Form 26AS for the last five 
financial years i.e. from 2019 to 2024. – 
Mark as ENCLOSURE ‘4’  

FY 2019-20: ₹ ……………………… 
 
FY 2020-21: ₹………………………. 
 
FY 2021-22: ₹………………………. 
 
FY 2022-23: ₹………………………. 
 
FY 2023-24: ₹………………………. 
 
Average     : ₹………………………. 
 
 
 

 Application for Empanelment of vendors for printers on Rental / Hiring at Local head 
office & offices / Branches at Chennai Centre. 

  

Sl No. (Revised) (Revised) 

12 Turnover of the organization during the 
three (3) mentioned financial years (year 
wise) 
 

Enclose Self attested copies of a 
certificate from the auditor confirming the 
turnover and profit details along with the 

audited Balance sheet and profit and loss 
statement and ITR for the last three 

financial years i.e., from 2021 to 2024. – 
Mark as ENCLOSURE ‘4’ 

FY 2021-22: ₹………………………. 
 
FY 2022-23: ₹………………………. 
 
FY 2023-24: ₹………………………. 
 
Average   : ₹………………………. 

 
Technical Details and rates to be quoted for printers as given in Annexure-C of RFP. 
 
The RFP is to shortlist technically qualified rental printer vendors. The category of printers given are 
only indicative and the number of free copies and extra copy charges may change according to the 
category of the printers published through online for financial bids from shortlisted vendors. The vendor 
will be required to quote the monthly rental at the time of participation in online financial bid. 
 

 

ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER (ITSS), 

STATE BANK OF INDIA, 

ITSS DEPARTMENT, 9th FLOOR 

LOCAL HEAD OFFICE, 

16, COLLEGE LANE, NUNGAMBAKKAM, 

CHENNAI – 600006 


